Rule 2.33

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if you
do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the

{a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

form.

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the

public record

}

A20

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.17B

2.17B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

BrabCo 670 Limited previously V-Fuels Biodiesel
Limited

Company number

05402305

In the

HM High Court of Justice, Newcastle upon Tyne
District Registry

{full name of court)

Court case number

1136 of 2009

We (a)

Steven Philip Ross of Tenon Recovery, Tenon House, Ferryboat Lane, Sunderiand, Tyne and Wear,
SR5 3JN and Robert Christopher Keyes of Tenon Recovery, Aquarium, -7 King Street, Reading,

Berkshire, RG1 2AN

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on
(b) 28 May 2009 /
Signed 4

Joint Administrator(s)

Dated 28 May 2009

Mr S J Brown
Tenon Recovery

Sunderland

Tyne and Wear

SR5 3JN

+44 (0)191 511 5000

DX Number

Tenon House, Ferryboat Lane

DX Exchange

02/06/2009

COMPANIES HOUS

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Tenon recovery

All known creditors Qurref  5002281/106
Yourref. 1136 of 2009
Date: 28 May 2009
Email: steven.brown@tenongroup.com
Tel: +44 (0)191 511 5000
Dear Sirs

BrabCo 670 Limited previously V-Fuels Biodiesel Limited (“the Company”) - In
Administration

This report to creditors and the proposals enclosed, together set out the information required by
and to discharge the Joint Administrators' duty pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the
insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”) and Rule 2.33(1) and (2) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (“the
Rules™).

1. Statutory details

Attached, as Appendix I, are the statutory details of the Company and information regarding the
appointment of the Joint Administrators.

2. Circumstances leading to the appointment of the Joint Administrators

During 2008, the Company undertook a significant capital restructuring exercise borrowing,
together with its parent undertaking (Green Park Ventures Limited), a total of £24,000,000 from a
combination of BD Finance LLP, BlueCrest Strategic Limited, BlueCrest Strategic Il BV, City
Natural Resources, High Yield Trust plc, Elettra Sviluppo Srl and New City High Yield Fund plc
(“the BlueCrest entities™). Capita Trust Company Limited was appointed as Security Trustee in
respect of these borrowings.

Trading conditions throughout 2008 proved difficult and in late 2008 FT1 Consulting Limited were
instructed, by the BlueCrest entities, to market the Company for sale. Although two interested
parties were identified, neither party wished to progress their offers to completion. As no buyer
could be found, the Directors of the Company were forced to seek insolvency advice.

Notice of intention to appoint an Administrator was filed in HM High Court of Justice, Newcastle
upon Tyne District Registry on 9 January 2008 by the Directors of the Company. Subsequent
notices were filed on 22 January 2009, 4 February 2009 and 17 February 2009.

Tenon House, Fermybeat Lane Sunderland Tyne and Wear SR5 3JN
Tel: +44 (0) 191 511 5000 Fax: +44 (0) 191 511 5001

Email: Sunderland@tenongroup.com

www._tenongroup.com

Tenon Recovery is a trading name of Tencn Limited.
Registered Office 86 Chiltern Street, London, W1l 4GB. Registered no: 04086924 England

A member of Teron Group PLC
Direc1ors and staff acting &s Administraions act &S egents of the company over which they are appointed and conract withoul personal lisbiity.




On 6 April 2009, Steven P Ross and Robert C Keyes of Tenon Recovery were appointed as Joint
Administrators pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the Act. The appointment provided
that any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by an Administrators may be
done by either or both of the Administrators acting jointly or alone.

Throughout the period from 9 January 2009 and 6 April 2009 the Directors of the Company were in
discussions with the BlueCrest entities and the proposed Administrators with a view to securing a
sale of the business.

3. Objectives of administration and strategy for achievement by the Joint
Administrators

The objective of the Administration process is to:-
(a) rescue the company as a going concern; or

(b) achieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up (without first being in Administration); or

{c) realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

The first objective for the Administration could not be met. Without an immediate injection of
replacement funding the Company could not be rescued as a geing concern. No such funding
was available.

The value of the Company’s assets relative to the secured debts together with the disposal of the
business on a break-up basis (see Paragraph 4) meant that the second objective also became
unlikely.

The strategy for the Administration is therefore to realise property in order to make a distribution to
one or more secured or preferential creditors.

4. Management of the business by the Joint Administrators following appointment

Regrettably, it was concluded that circumstances did not allow the Joint Administrators to consider
a period of trading, the Company ceased to trade with immediate effect. However, | am pleased to
report an early sale of the business was completed on 6 April 2009, which was considered to be in
the best interest of creditors as a whole. | attach full details of the sale, as Appendix [I, for your
information.

5. Proposed exit route of Administration

It is proposed that the Administration will end with the Company being placed into either Creditors
Voluntary Liquidation (*CVL") pursuant to paragraph 83 of schedule B1 to the Act, or into




Compulsory Liquidation pursuant to a petition being presented to the court by the Joint
Administrators.

Enclosed with this report are the Joint Administrators proposals, which include at proposal (c) that,
Steven Philip Ross and Robert Christopher Keyes be the proposed liquidators of the Company.

If the Joint Administrators consider it appropriate to exit into a CVL, then pursuant to paragraph
83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Act and rule 2.117(3) of the Rules, the creditors may nominate a
different person(s) as the proposed liquidator(s) provided that the nomination(s) is made after the
receipt of the proposals but before the proposals are approved. |If the Company exits into
compulsory liquidation, the Joint Administrators propose to take the appointment as Joint
Liquidators pursuant to section 140(1) of the Act
6. Statement of Affairs
A Statement of Affairs is attached to this report, as Appendix Ill.

6.1. Assets subject to fixed charge

Certain of the Company’s assets are subject to a fixed charge in favour of Capita Trust
Company Limited (as Security Trustee for the BlueCrest entities), dated 28 March 2008.

6.2. Plant, machinery, fixtures, fittings, motor vehicles and equipment

Certain of the Company's assets are subject to a floating charge in favour of Capita Trust
Company Limited (as Security Trustee for the BlueCrest entities), dated 28 March 2008.

6.3. Trade debtors

The Company’s book debts, with a book value of £36,912, had been discounted to £1,837
in order to provide for contras, counterclaims, doubtful debts, collection costs etc.

6.4. HM Revenue & Customs

VAT recoverable of £6,812 had been discounted to £Nil due to HM Revenue & Customs
right to off-set.

6.5. Business Current Account - NatWest
The Company’s bank account currently had a balance of £133,509.
7. Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments

| attach, at Appendix IV, a summary of the Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments
to the date of this report. There have been realisations totalling £323,763.51 (including VAT) as




specified above. Expenses totalling £36,275.10 have also been incurred, which | trust you will find
self explanatory.

8. Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act, enclosed with this report are the Joint
Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration as set out in Section 3 of
this report.

9, The Prescribed Part

A debenture was granted in favour of Capita Trust Company Limited on 28 March 2008. Since this
charge follows the commencement of the provisions of Section 176A of the Act, the Joint
Administrators are required to set aside a “Prescribed Part” fund specifically for unsecured
creditors. Such a fund will not apply should the Company’s net property amounts to less than
£10,000 and the Joint Administrators consider that the cost of making such a distribution would be
disproportionate to the benefits. The prescribed part will be calculated at 50% up to £10,000 and
20% of the property that exceeds this amount.

An estimate of the prescribed part is shown in the statement of affairs but it should be noted that
this is based upon the Company’s gross assets prior to the costs of the Administration process.

10. Joint Administrators’ remuneration

The Administrators are proposing to be remunerated by reference to time property spent by them
and their staff in attending to the matters arising from the Administration of the Company. The
Joint Administrators will be seeking agreement for such remuneration from each of the secured
creditors and 50% of the preferential creditors pursuant to Rule 2.106(5A) of the Rules.

11.  Meeting of Creditors

The Joint Administrators propose that there will be no meeting of creditors under Paragraph 51(1)
of Schedule B1 of the Act because the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution
to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of Section 176A(2)(a) of the Act.

Creditors may cause the Joint Administrators to summon an initial creditors meeting as follows:-

i At the least 10% of the creditors, measured against the Company’s total debts, must request
this meeting; and

ii The request must be made on Form 2.21B (available upon request) and made within 12 days
of the date of this document. it must also include a list of the creditors concurring with the
request, showing the amounts of their respective debts, and confirmation of concurrence.




Please note that the expenses of summoning and holding the meeting shall be paid by that person,
in advance of the meeting.

12.  Joint Administrators’ investigations

Under the insolvency legislation, | have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have been
directors of the Company at any time within three years preceding the Administration. | am also
required to consider whether any civil proceedings should be taken. Please let me know, using the
attached form, if there is any matter of which you believe | should be aware when considering the
directors’ conduct. | would stress that this request for information forms part of my usual
investigation proceedings.

13. EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000

For the following reason it is considered that the EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000
will apply. If it does apply, these proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined in article 3 of
the EC regulation.

The Company’s registered office is from where the Company carries on its business. Therefore in
the absence of proof to the contrary, the Company's centre of main interests is in the United
Kingdom.

14. Further information

Should you require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact Steven J Brown on
the telephone number shown at the head of this report.

For and ehalf of
BrabCo 70 Limited previously V-Fuels Biodiesel Limited

4

Steven P Ross

Joint Administrator

Licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England
and Wales




Appendix |

Company Information
Company name:
Previous name:
Company number:
Date of Incorporation:

Trading Address:

Registered Office:

Principal Activity:

Appointment details
Date of Appointment:
Appointment made by:
Court Address:

Court Reference:

Administrators Appointed:

Directors and Shareholders

Company Directors:

Company Secretary:

Shareholders:

Share Capital
Authorised

1,000 ordinary shares £1 each

BrabCo 670 Limnited
V-Fuels Biodiesel Limited
05402305

23 March 2005
Cambois
Bedlington
Northumberiand
NE22 7BA

¢fo Tenon Recovery
Tenon House
Ferryboat Lane
Sunderland

Tyne and Wear
SR5 3JN

Production of biodiesel

6 April 2009
Directors

HM High Court of Justice, Newcastle upon Tyne District Registry

1136 of 2009
Steven Philip Ross {P Number: 9503
Robert Christopher Keyes IP Number: 8841

Daniel John Cross

Stephen John Davis

Alastair Flanagan
Endeavour Secretary Limited

Green Park Ventures Limited  1Ordinary

Allotted, called up and fully paid

1 ordinary shares of £1 each




Appendix  {continued)

-

Charges
Debenture dated 28 March 2008 in favour of Capita Trust Company Limited (as Security Trustee)
Debenture dated 24 July 2008 in favour of Capita Trust Company Limited (as Security Trustee)

Debenture dated 30 September 2008 in favour of Capita Trust Company Limited (as Security Trustee)




Appendix 1

Sale Details

The source of the Administrators’ initial introduction was FT) Consulting Limited (“FTI") of Holborn
Gate, 26 Southampton Buildings, London, WC2A 1PB

The Administrators’ involvement prior to appointment included:

¢ Advising the Company’s Directors on matters of insolvency.
» Assisting the Directors in identifying potential interested parties.

The marketing activities conducted by the Company and/or the Administrators included the following:

e Any sale of the Company's assets required the approval of the secured creditors.

* FTI advertised the business for sale in late 2008 and contacted a number of interested parties
directly.

e A number of interested parties, identified by FTI, were approached by the Administrators’ prior to
appointment.

The following valuations were obtained in respect of the business and/or the underlying assets:

s James Sutherland (Aucticneers) Limited, Asset Valuers and Auctioneers, of 3 Maling Court,
Brinkburn Street, Newcastle upon Tyne, NE6 2BS visited the Company’s premises on 13
February 2009 and 27 February 2009.

The following alternative courses of action were considered by the proposed Administrators:

» Sale of the business as a going concern to various parties.
e Sale of the assets of the Company on a break-up basis.

It was not considered appropriate to trade the business, and offer it for sale as a going concern,
during the administration for the following reasons:

e Lack of available funding.
» Significant environmental risk.

Efforts were made to consult with secured creditors.
s The assets of the Company were subject to fixed and floating charges. The Company’'s

indebtedness to the holders of these charges was circa £20,000,000. As such, the agreement of
the secured creditors was vital to any sale.

The transaction was complete on 6 April 2009

.




Appendix ll (continued)

+ The assets included in the transaction were as follows:

Property;

Goodwill;

Plant and machinery;

Motor vehicles;

Computer system;

Business;

Web-site;

Commercial information;

Environmental consents; and

All other assets necessary for the proper operation of the business.

e The consideration for the transaction, terms of payment are:

£164,509 paid on completion.

+ The sale was not part of a wider transaction

s The purchasers were:

BF SPV Limited (CN 06785584) whose Registered Office is at 20-22 Bedford Row, London,
WC1R 4JS;

Four Rivers Biofuels Limited previously Famenco Limited (CN 06768259) whose Registered
Office is at St Ann's Wharf, 112 Quayside, Newcastle upon Tyne, NE1 3DX;

BF Holdings SPV Limited (CN 06827786) whose Registered Office is at 20-22 Bedford Row,
London, WC1R 4JS; and

BF IP SPV Limited (CN 06854770) whose Registered Office is at 20-22 Bedford Row, London,
WC1R 4JS

* There is a connection between the purchaser and the directors, shareholders or secured creditors of
the Company as outlined below;

The following directors (and former directors) of the Company are involved in the management
or ownership of the purchaser, or of any other entity into which any of the assets are transferred:

* Daniel John Cross {Director of Four Rivers Biofuels Limited)

The following secured creditors {and connected parties) of the Company continue to be involved
in the ownership of the assets of the Company:

+ BF SPV Limited (CN 06785584) whose Registered Office is at 20-22 Bedford Row, London,
WC1R 4JS; .

» BF Holdings SPV Limited (CN 06827786) whose Registered Office is at 20-22 Bedford Row,
London, WC1R 4JS; and

e BF IP SPV Limited (CN 06854770) whose Registered Office is at 20-22 Bedford Row,
Lendon, WCIR 448




Rule 2.29 i Form 2.14B

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Name of Company

BrabCo 670 Limited previously V-Fuels Biodiesel Limited

In the

HM High Court of Justice, Newcastle

Statement as to the affairs of

BrabCo 670 Limited previously V-Fuels Biodiesel Ligiifed
Cambois
Bedlington
Northumberland
NE22 7BA

| believe
the aboy




BrabCo 670 Limited previously V-Fuels Biodiesel Limited

Statement Of Affairs as at 6 April 2009

A - Summary of Assets

Assets

Book Value

£
Assets subject to fixed charge:
Goodwill
Other intangible assets 133.00
Freehold fand and buildings 1,319,920.00
Other tangible assets 7,895,98

Investrments
Revolving Credit Facility
Deficiency ¢/d

Amounts owed to parent undertaking
Deficiency c/d

Trade and expense creditors
Deficiency c/d

SEAT Leon - NL 08 BKJ
Lombard

Deficiency ¢/d

Assets subject to floating charge:

Uncharged assets:

(4,250,000.00)
(4,249,990.00)

(24,348.00)
(24,348.00)

Plant and machinery 995, 145,000.00
Fixtures and fittings 7,899.00
Motor vehicles 272,836.00 19,500.00
Equipment 34,657.00 1.00
36,912.00 1,837.00
6,182.00
*Account - N 133,509.00 133,509.00
Estimated total as ilable for preferential creditors 299,847.00

Signature

Date




BrabCo 670 Limited previously V-Fuels Biodiesel Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 6 April 2009

A1 - §ummary of Liabilities

stimated to
Realise
£

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (Carried from Page A 299,847.00

Liabilities
Preferential Creditors:-
The National Insurance Fund
Employees

37,026.00

6,976.00

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential credito

54,168.00
201,676.00

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable é
Estimated total assets available for fioating charge hoiders

Debts secured by floating charges

Deficiency b/d 25,289,331.00
25,289,331.00
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets oating charges (25,087,655.00)
Estimated prescribed part of net praperty wh 54,169.00
Total assets available to unsecured credito 54,169.00
Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding a £harge hoiders)
Deficiency b/d 9,627.00
- 6,043,052.00
32,839.00
8,173.00
547,581.00
7,356,061.00
13,997,333.00
{13,943,164.00)
25,087,655.00
(39,030,819.00)
Issued and called tipjcapital |
Ordinary shareholders 1.00
1.00
timated total deficiency/surplus as regards members (39,030,820.00)

Date




007 UOIBA

3 =Tg| ameubls

0026 VP M UOPUOT ‘PeoH UBIH ¥OMSMTIRRE ejmnsu| SPIEPURIS Ysivg 908D
£e'ars’l 10z £8 ‘weybujuu|g 188AS {|2MWLOD Z 'anusy BojAIaG JUSID [BUSHEN d 1T SdX 0P £LoUISNg €BD YSLE  50AD
ervrLIT 37Z GHOD "eySILUN] ‘ARIST MASNPU] GPISERQ] "AQUaD SEaLSNg Aesme peNW Jayoog  p0ED
00°'L80'y ZHS ALAASE pI1 jeuojlewayu puog €089
20°p0P'S1 1NZ 9ZW Jeisayouey “ABIIOM ‘peoy Aepiseld * xn“_s_._ 208 2089
0878 AL ZZ3IN * uoibupad ‘ws 0)i3b uopreg 108D
Z0'0ET'Y E) gPcuionad joxeg 0089
sLove'o vl 0ZgKiSINS ouno ARSI sfeA Amasaily  AOYD
05°L85 NL8 3 'uopug§jeons 1Qts. : dnoug 4 m eluswe|ed Aued-ly - NOYD
000 ba " ol BTN (iN) ABroua WaBly  LOWD
000 . dTismysy  SovD
IN:174 updinoien 9817y HOVD
ar'g xjuoi) - yBjam Areay  DOVD
£5°€8Z HIWSOINY BYE P Nl BASIS  JOVD
61°009 peywy) Jeisewony SIY  O0VD
ge20'c ¥ ﬁmm dH ‘elyspaopieH ‘peajsdur _3 ey *suen a_mpso__m;u payu ssossasdwo) oodo) sefly  NOVD
it 'oz uopoaes viy  WNOYD
oLglo's 4898 | auﬁ qui ,@. puad “jed s59UjSNg 88 ﬁm_ pejwn subigisy  10vD
ZoL8Y' L B ZA8 ££70 ‘(Huduad ‘wRISopIN %E_ 946408 Od POIILUN §3MAISS BIIS PAEROSSY MOV
80'0CA"L QY+ $ZIAN ‘PUBHBSqUINYLO ﬁu 0 ‘Hed S65UIENE SPISIGAI a|epiBuLY pol] Auedwod uogeopqed uolbulysy  10VD
Sepza’L . PN OOYWY  HOVD
S0V M elenby  O0vD
ELEOZPL P mOtd iy 184 snoanby  J4ovD
858911 {yuoN) plenby  30vD
14028 suopnjog Ajejes payddy  Qovo
£2'002't pelW] BUH SO¥AS Malpuy  DOVD
cLapn'L swaishs Juawedeuew aipjer] Wiy saqwy BOWD
ST'ZO6Y 3 dnosg seljetly  Yowd
84°0B0°CL XL 8187 'epea] coum. BURT USRS 'YIed UOPMEY '8SNOH US|y PeYWI] BEDIWBYD UOKY  BOVD
8Zv0L'T SHE 125 "IUSHOA \BNoS ‘AsjsLueg Sle)s3 [BMSNpuU] UOiHED ‘PEOY PIAUMEUS efieiney peoy efpo uely  8OVD
T5208 dV9 LMD "SIIUSBYD "emMaID "BALIJ SI0LIEBAA "91eD) WNjuBjii Z did SPNpaId Ay LOVD
¥2'880'85 gRtlRHE ZEIN JBBA PUE BUAL 'MOLER 381S USXORIG "IEIST IBASNPUI 1BACY ZZ N pajwry s1snepeds omedid [BISNPY; THY  80VD
19'818'Z 4 ! Qoo sewouL "§ned S58UISNG PUOLLERIQ 'OEN0H puowreld ‘BUIAA 1SBAA 10014 PUZ paywn ynan-ldy  S0vD
Shal ¢ He $23Q0 * Aaq 153 pu| sed UOIEBWISQ ‘Deoy AQJELISM old [B9SERY  #OVD
vLooe't - AXE Q1IN "10188UdUBY 'ZSE X08 Od oid Aunoes pue aid Jav  €0YD
8u'zgl FYL ZHA * WYHENA O ‘AT 1LYIA ‘SN NOLLYLS P11 880uag [edpjunn S3WPY  ZOVD
05'EBE'DL AHL 90M 'DJUSPIO/ISH 'POCMWEYBIDG 'ABAA 88181 cooepy  LOVD

ZE'SEL'EL 802 ZZ3N ' puepaquinyyoy * uoiBulipag Pl YN f8jqoQ SOV 0OVD

@Jn#!.ktnhﬁl-.- rypu————e— T A Ao ~ gy e — S g e = ) g e 8 i 7 Bt a1 g R ST AR’ i IR eign ol {ARY N T - S tgg W) ST e S e P e e

foueN e

e AEteed |
TR (EEEEE SRR AORe Py G0 CoTRE

ApAo29Y Uoua ]




09'vve
S1ZVe
9511 8
el'ag
1z'ger's
¥LZ1
0e'LLz
L2185
8oL
EQ'S8
0501’8
ZLUseo'ey
og'iIee'et !
6£'869'88
£0'O5H'ZY
(0 4d: i
00'sC8'y
Z0'9tl

69'LPE'PT
or'erl'e
PEPLL
07051081
e 2ee'sZ
00°005
485
ya'ese’t
EE'¥SH

l4a T4
20'505'1 1
&b ase
620602
8L'is
00°8r5'L
92'th ’

00'000'08Z'Y
0LeZs

00°2 UojsIap

31eq aunjeubig

DV} Z3N '9uAL UOdN BNISEOMBN ‘PEDY PUEHHO 'SBNOH UEWOA “PI 1SN L 8spdialus 1egn)
ANB €ZW * JejsaLour ‘pRON sle0]d
J00 LLS1 'epIssaal Wied ssau|shg ojepsas] UpdDTE L

811 LS "Aaung 'uoing 4
S08 gLNW ‘syong ‘leubeg LodmaN "yed aBueysi) ‘Baued i

0 _u_m___o._mI

..EwnEc @ ._E..s.

a mo MDD E_caozu wt.. .,_‘.ﬁou:m:z .E._mu_ X0 JE 3

NE #1490 ‘WPIBD ‘Aepp umor)
8 ‘MBIA n:ﬁwm 55017 WAUHON

WHF 0EOA WOX SO0 LOYIID ‘980 Xepny et 'gg Xod Od
OO PLAM 'SPUBIPIAISSAA ‘UCIS|lg ‘anuany ajeaBupds 'eshoH HON

Q dat LeSa* 10LSIHE ‘WYHSNAIN
\ Q0L £IML 'XesIPPIN WEL)3 ‘ONUBAY POCMIIT ‘BENOH WIS
y . SNO SHS "Wod¥00)S 188nS 18150087
sjoqwe) ‘yilig UUoN

4d§ SHQ * Weyng Aunod ‘wngmog *

800Z/L0/bZ ‘UBNS BIEQ BINUSLAQ (UBAID Aunsag
$pUE(S| uRlLARD 'UBWARD pueID ‘umn) afioad) 'gog X08 Od

(._m NO P_Enx._m:m._ ;_uumw_o r_conw WOA G| ‘B8noH ured Bu:mxo?.

fianooay uous )

ssavjue ) Jebieqse]
U3

Aaueby juswuonaug
1snauy

B}y 3 s501pU3

m ﬁom_n_Ew
pejwn qelos3
e 9ra
P11 IEH B LoXQ
E._ Eo:u:.am:oov ueyanaH 9 g
paywn ueaQ siuued

Howe essnBag WUosg
egsnflag

pauwy AexEg plaeq

P11 BupaauyBug voyg piaea
a7 B Aede) sepen

SUOAA F 8qEQ B4 o1d wod sqep

peywi Auedwon isnt) eiden
eaueUl 1988y uoIsBuny

paywr] Buyissosn

ABojouyso] 98100

panwr {(waynon) ubisaq 1venu0)
asnoH sejuedwog

P17 eduBU|d SPIYBA [ERUIBLLLIOD
pajjLu speanas e)seod

P (N eouBUY JOPUBA 11D
SI0108 (eNN93 A

enby wayn

pi7 wawabeuey ajgiodion playined
P8iWI] BuBU| 8j0AU] SEY

eaeg afipien

sadesspue1 § 9 0

P sdwind v g D

peywr vBeieng 1saioenig
od SUCIEIILNILICOAIS | YSALH

4030
9032
§03D
¥030
€030
203D
1030
0032
8002
8030
2000
0002
5009
#0023
€002
2000
L0Qd
0003

0000
4000
3020
aodd
2022
a022
Y022
800D
8020
1000
9030
02D
$022
€022
103D
0022

8082
2089




€L610°Z
£9'ZOT'TP
5172041
o1°z00'at

€20E0'6EE

oLz
GS'eEL
BY LE}
EEVPE'E
18'980'2L
81'0L2'20
000

aga

00°195'2¥5

00°0

00’0
£5°61S2
¥Z'580°'22
€e7ra’ol
#6056
Z8'6Ly

00°160°95E°2

GL'EBB'FID'IZ

ob'eLZ's
az'ay
05'ie
Frat. 1Y
[:FATI-N
000

[ FAR)
00'SHO'L
¢1'Z68'e
86'85F'}
9128t
SL'BG
00’0
00'8PL'GH

t

00°Z uoisiap

prT——yy
i

g b e

ajeqg amjeubig

HOL £ZIN 'PUepoqUNULON 'uolbujwer) ubas ‘e1ee3 (emenpu) nybss 'enuoes BupesuBul Al
WAZ 93N 'JBBAA PuB BUAL ‘pROYSSIED ‘Blels |BHISNPLY PROYSEIED 1583 '8SNOf:

1d9 2151 'sa8) uo UCHIO)S ‘ajepsas) ‘Aeps uosiead 'UNon uosiead ‘asnd

OM! £Z3N ' uoiBunuresd .,E.. _..»@.%__m eI

MBL ZLOY 'S8 auNoeg 189/ sue o
LE BWD ‘xg r

DM} EZIN .Ea_.___EEo Wed SSSUERE [ILPY ‘42 Jun

ONZ EZWD 'sHsH 'puojuois s,dousig ‘mipuiss ‘AIsiseuci pIO ,ﬁ {17 sAjed op
ZAL 109 'pInEWBQUWNY ‘pead &,0BunW IS ‘w0 35:&§ﬁ wooy

uciBujjwes) ‘sapg ucHl o0 , §
.:b__ ‘ajenbg eBajjon .a:wEmo ; $a) :mo LD

ave EZIN 'puBHEgIN:
OMI 0ZWD wese]

‘weyBumwg ‘eoridisipung ¢
YUoN ‘uoidps ‘peoy AejyBiey
FNOSLIN * ABjSi0H *

NIOUNS ‘SMOI[3 ‘BNUBAY JBYIRS ‘P N
AMAO OHY “Hodly XMESD B X08 Od
anv ENS ' STLIM 'NOANIMS "MHVYd NOLSHYW HLNOS

I €23N 'puspaquinypioN ‘talBuiwess 1seps yed ucsieN ‘eujuus) Wbeig s1a
1% GOHD ‘[BLIM BOd aiswsay] ‘peocy sebpug ‘asnNoH BinLLo4
Qvs ZZ3N ' vobunwerd * yied [emsnpu| uojbujsseq

EPH1g 1137 ‘auysisseol yBnaioquBna" ‘pROY Mopesy doysig
h ) 08 #11° SG38 'NOLM
G N3Z X1MS 'U0puoT '8deid JOUSASOID OF

%@Eﬁﬂ@a@
Emﬁa (EERIeE] g%i%’g

& fianooey uous),

SBARA YJEID uyor
peyw sbupsey uir
jelung seter

B _scoe__:mb singsejut

A} SSI

paji|] sRqO L SueH
SLWIOYENY) ' BNLSADY WH
BLUOIENT) ' BNUIAGY WH
SWOIEND g BNUBABY WH
SUIOIEND) ' BNLBAGY WH
SLIOJSNS P BNUBABY WH

P dno19 eojneg aliH SSH
penwW] uone(nsL| LUosIapUSl
paliwI B|BIBLIWO BuljyleaH
{PUnod mopeH

uonENqIIon AULOMWEBY
PONWI SaUNUBA N UeBID

NOJWIT SAINJUBA B UIBID
fapwpn vAD

PI [EUCRBLWLSW| LOBANS)
RICIOW JajunH Angy

PSYLUN SI00, HEMLIOID
peljuy Buddiys saxeq ebioas
Aran000Y 198q 1904

154

PBUWIY SUOMNIOS YN0
PEJWIT [BUONBWISIL| BINULIOY
M 14

PRI XM YRUBIDS J8Ys)y
Aowman 2 d

ABrau3 3Q3

(snoyeA) saaioidwl

05'€05'2 -
85°9LF'L
p1'0g8'2
CIQT:

00°Z uojsiap

)1 19 ainjeubig

266 €13N 'auAL vodn sjiseameN ‘uo)b

Q4o 2N ' STNADINOLTIN '"A0OMEOH 31LLN ‘OVOH M

WVAQ §10 'Weyng Aunod "eliody UoImBN ‘@1RIST [2IASnpu| aylRdy ‘Aeps silquing £ seydddsge 3N
Q31 13N’ INAL NOdN TTLSVOMIN LINHVA

HNZ P3N 1E2AA g GUAL 'OISEOMON 'PEOY POOMSINDS YO ‘SIS pu| 19045 |qoN ‘peoy soflio ..: ‘5N
D38 £63N ‘puepaquinypioN ‘uciBujysy * smopegt

Aeope|ig '90ZZEXA 'SIoi0)j0g 4B

ZMP BYAA ‘Bp|shos.

Ar6 2181 ‘Aqewoy) “sielsy jesnpu| epis

z sjueypoN ‘yBnosogBuy

S0|0) BIEPEIRIHN,ZL
how _mew “ped MY

THO 5Z3N “JEIM B BUAL ‘PuBE||EA ‘PEORIBLPE ‘ABAA DBLY _mu_Em

136 13N 'euA) uodn apseamen ‘wWngmaN

ZvE 83N ' MYIM % SNAL ‘QvIHSILVYD
O3 "SdUSHIOA LINCS ‘WeLIAOY "0ZS X08 Od
SEOMBN ‘PROY Nied sezeo g5
OpMBN fmn_ s83U|sNg ayloly

330 ZvH ‘xosa|pplW ‘MOLBH yInog
B1X0 'UOXO ‘UCHBHED 'IENOK SUCISUIAA
IN6 £137 "euysIajsen;a ‘yBnoioquBne seay ‘paysdeys ‘esolD uonels pio
409 513M 7 SHHOA 1S3M "TDA3SHIAN

4V8 Pvd ‘Meluay 'YIB4 SSAUISAE UBLULDL] ‘BAL( UBUUIYOU| § ‘BSN0H BILOP|EY
WAL EZ3IN 'pueiraquinyuoN ‘uoiBulwel?) ‘alesT [eMsnpu) UOSIN UINoS BLg

Aaaoooy uoua |

[eucpeUIBIL| BISEIMBN
so[eas A1) MoN
soddng qery aN

2|psiN FON

.o..omuc AN leUOneN

P11 PiBlHOW Uyer
{efie|ney) seig Bujow
penwil sdwng ouopy
wnjuswWwopy

oosN

PAULLT SURIL MO[- JBlIBINY

PY1 (IN) Inewiaise

paywn Bulpjoyesg |apep
uojsIen

(810K Ropuew

PIT %N 180Wwwen

peNLL| BIOINGISI] S B N
0oBIA

saua” dIH pIOT

P17 [e2juyda L P10

plequio

SIRYNSLOD Judumnoay] HINT
P11 dnoisy uapuly

paljw|un sweisAs Buuenel
esgaT puan

ld SIEIILBYD BUMOPSLIEY
paiwyy BupssuBuzg uopis
ojquers sbupy

PN saABg (BUISNPU) 8PUANH
PAIWM ABS-LLIBY
uopRUBWINIGU) AN

paywr sasudiaiul apipLOA DS

Pel|W| §joRuU0D uosuyor
PONLW|T pHaLLOW Uyor
Buny( uossey uuor

00051 'eZt
I88EL'T |
88°¥51
85°108'ZL
€18

00°Z UOISIBA

a2leq aJnieubig

P} 6801A188 Joj0W paojBupy
B[ES {EOIUBYDEK [BOSDY
PAYLIT MM BRI |pOjusY

Helv pay
uE_E 1 Aedipeay

DVZ £9a ° se|Bnoq spsed ‘sbea mﬁ. -]

Xd§ LHG ' weying ‘jleg
WHO SHY ‘e8NS isap souwes ‘peoy Bujy eanaag 'eoeld LD Z Juswaebe @. Hpa1d

13+ $Z3N 'PuBHSQWNLUON ‘yiAIg ‘1eens uopels ‘asno
DHO 113N "Jeaps pue aud) ‘pesyselen ‘a1els3 Buiper) Asjea w
SM ST Y
fimisaomies yurenn

Payw vad

: ...nj._ t10doo?) ssnoyisiemen|d
{ejuay sfojuaA 181|J sl
PaYWI) B|ESBIOLAN 18MO
Royiny suif jo pog

SUOANIOS Julid SpJefod

pejLurt suopnjog §58001d WING
{saun3) s)e01d
P17 BIUM uuad

ILE ¥10S ‘uoidweynog *aBenia uesa ‘Aeps uesag B .....w OH YBUUBAES
xE za’

HS¥ 0151 'Yedpay

Xy ZEAND ‘eliishu0 ‘uojaiBuog ‘auen Yoe

rgL 674 ‘ Aing ‘peaye ! £50L(ENG PUOM Dd

ZSB8 ZLIN ‘euk] uodn efseomeN ‘uajuag ‘peoy Asp! U ‘e nun peyw BupseuBug puepied
._om NGJ §pea’ ae) yoed

HXF 8L 0S' NO1dWVHLNOS Aeaing aoUBUPID

Al HMJ yBnoloqssippiy Hed epjsiaily ‘pEOY uoHEg dnousy xAuQ

uon ‘asenbg Jajed 1eein) pE-ZE ‘@snoH ojed) panuy abesavoug 1O

HO¥ Lag{pipiped RLCHE: ) Waleg € ‘papwn mel 101 oR paliw NN Z0 edjucele)

dyd .._me 2y 'BUIYSOYD 'YIMLEN 'SIDIBAA POHWIT SieNnd SMN

H. ﬁ(.:on:-?o:m.:w peoy uojurnpLl [enniy N4AN

J ‘arenbs ¥08GSUBAA 'LION0OS SANUAASY |PUnos AUNC? puelLaqUINHIoN

P y : HNZ ZLH3T 'yinquip3 ‘peoy (jemipe] "8SASH (IemApe ‘B0 sluswihed Aduepunpey pung BIUBINSU) [BUOHEN 8YL
% \ Ade GNS ‘BIUSHIM "LopUIMG 'ABAA [IUSIIUAA Slied SSBLISNE IIIH JILUPLIAA ajd Jomodu A
A HSe ¥Q8 ‘piolpeig 'sue yoeg Buimen pejiw|] s:liddng dumnd wayyuol

4N9§13N * INAL NOdN 310N 'NOLONIWT1 '31VLST QNI 3S0V10 57138 [eRIBLIWIOYD) 2 JED) UBLQUINLHION

JAL £2IN ¢ puepaqunypop ‘uo)Buljwel?) ‘elejs [BPISNPU| UOSIAN yinos uossiusuely pue sBupeag uepqUInUON

¥ M8 LHQ ‘Weyng ‘00e X0g Od ‘saua) Jewoisng PaIUIT ISIBAA UBLIGLINYLION

B, XL 3N * euk ) uodn epseamaN Qufy Ui

; ) . 765 ZZdH * $yong 'S[IASPLE B30I WeIp|IN

99 1IN 'sukl Uodn spseomaN 1eaNg A9 £1-GL '@snol meN ool I8t PO BAPT MEN

X5 93N * enseamaN ‘uojesH ‘peoy Ansnpu) g N Aunosg vay/aM] g AemeN

S Aanoday uoua |

96°092°Z .
0¢00s'y
00'0
S9'8El

RS L B oyl

g abed

ajeq asimeubis

00°Z UoISIoA

Qse 1dS ‘puepspung ‘sndwed A0 ‘Aemalen eyl Joold 15} nx.mw« ]

16 2151 'PUEIDASI) '888] LG UOPOOIS 'SjEPSSa] 'ABAA LOSIBS 'HNOY) UOLIEA '0SNO Lﬁ.oﬁs

BPNLLIBA ‘JONH ‘UCIIWEN 'J0O0) )5 ‘PEOY BfiA-el-ied ZI ‘esnal ,ﬁéﬁz

ZHO L 1IN oA puB BUAL ‘Peeyseles ‘Bie1s] Buipes| AslieA wes) Aemsaxng Aem [iEjpero0
271 €ZS.L 'PuBIaABI) “weyBuyrg 'PeOY MON ‘Useaviue | SIJLINO Wi

3r9 LI SaIsaydue 'uoifutue) ‘pecy vy

305 6S ‘Pleweys ‘elE1s3 [ewsnpu] peoy pueuaadioAlia elowauued GZYUN

1 $ZIN 'PuBNOQUINULICN ‘YIAIA "Wed sseyfeng

BYL ZE! YIOUNS ‘SPUNWP3 15 Aing ‘ABaA WaIEeT SLGIMAD LOISIA ‘e R

d8Z 6S u_mEm_._m.

e L3N ‘eui)
‘AHIHS3HD ' ANIEEIY ‘91vLST ANI OLLNVLLY '133HLS JLUNVILY

S Jayewadoy sug .E_oma_o
HDP ZLHA " 198100 * 61004
1135 NZOM ‘ubpuo ‘puens g-L

%55 0E0d ' WBm jo 9151 ‘podmau 'Aem Aueq

& O OHE 04N ‘sBUARH Lo ‘Anqelly ‘BALQ aunoqiped ‘8snoK snBay

A . SO¢ L3 19153013 'R earifijag ¢ ‘aSNOH praysuRp

i ‘ YSI ZHQ * weyng Aunod "Asjiig 'esnoH wnig

: SZ 163N ' 1eap pue auk) ‘uojBuiysepn ‘elEs3 (leNsnpu) JBA0ID
MJLAN ‘eudyl uodp 9| SN 18aAS POOMBLIDD Z ‘BENOH poomBuI0? J60|4 PUBSIS @ eng
SH8 LLNN ‘edysucidwieyuon AgioD ‘88 X0 Od

HHE ZE3N ' 1B3MA pUE BUA| ‘mOLiBr ‘91E1ST pU| [BAOY

xsipeio) ,@B@n
O (EREETPEE SRR ASREIRe b

o Aianooay uoua |

sudialuy pueuepuns Jo A|s1aaur
M (sioujetuooueL) vingiai
B POl SIBURIUOY SENLN

S QE_E pug Bupeautul eeuO]
PAIWIT NN INL

oid 103eAn 8hB(|BA BAIL
pojwn] (spseomeN) sasg uosioy ]
PN updusang B subis |oquAg
palw (IN) yselwayd 1ezyng

pi7 Bu3 3 seAlEA UCRENS

QSN SISO HUBY OIS

"A'H fIBLIEILOD YUE] J015

papw des:eAsun)s

Q11 {in) swossg pini Buies
paywry yedwod syds

PRI S80JAIRS JUSWILONAUT J105
PONWN N YUS

SUCUWIG P SuOWILNG

PN Aueduwod yoppiv-ewbis

PRI AN 88O 1I8US

peywyy wopBuly payun SO5

Pl jeubBWGiY] saseds Joieliedas
PO URING JRSIE) BOUBU|] BIUEDS
uosuyor g pootiajeas
llogheg

pajp J8i880(e S1008d Aqalg
PIY Wayosjes

P YN uespy Aejes

Py s8peL), Iy Lotiiny

NN swaucdwo? SY

Mopoy




8LGL1'IEE'8E

o'e5a'
vieez'l
IVeLe'y
06°Lot
00°'¥26'1
BOVLL
114

2z 1es'eyl
00'80L'¢Z
£5°806'8L
00091’
08'LLL
66'/€8'1
LV9ST'S .
¥50LL
£0'Z11'868
ol h:

00°2 uoISIap

ajed ainjeublg

funelol seluz3 ZvZ

POJILT WD dSM
ouen ad)d Aejasiopn
Buipel) Wied AepmoH ‘ISE3 PEOY ed Agimoy POIW BBOAIBS JEUEL SWERHIIM
ars ZEST,' €paeT 'PEAN |IBUSHUA 91215 HRUSIHUAA T SUOMIEJIUNLILIOY) UOISAAE

£8)8183 ¥00qIBAA
pelw] Aaqoy UBLIIZA
SRIOM QOM

Pajlw] OUON UosIZM

dE 93N ' aud| uodn SRSEOMBN Sa)|EAA

X8 £63N ' puspaqUINUHON ‘uoiBujysy ' 1ouUNc) PINEIQ ¥08qsuem

vOp 160 ‘MoBse|D “yed ssausng preuopiel 'edeld saudiid Ayd 6 poyw {MN) 880KIeS [BOURLL] SIA

3 {10 8D 1. ‘ucAsQ ‘yinowe( ‘uapmog ‘aquIed 1eal Bl (W XOUIBA
©3¢ 138 uopuo ‘em Ao SUOHNIOS UGHEIILINLILIOT SSBUISNE WOdOJIA

MDL LY1 " 18siawog ‘uojune | ‘Yoeauddy uonels JuswwiaBeuely aISEAN JOPUIA

¥ WN1 ZPOA “HOA 'PeOY Wiayuelq 'R1e1s3 (elsnpu) uojBugpod paljw swasAg wewefeusyy Bupia

ant £37 Jeisadja 'peoy eJOWEpNIS ‘9sNoH sacue 1eaa Bupia ea lodeq 80

AQD BZIN ' Jeap g aud L 'splajus YuoN HooQq puelraquInyueN P17 (sp1ays ypoN) spinbiy ealaA

saqnbg ueybnea

Alaaooay uoua)

80AD
L0MD
B0MOD
SO0MD
FOMD
EOMD
ZOMO
LOMO
00MD
LOAD
90AD
GOAD
POAD
€0AD
Z0AD
10AD
GOAD




a1eqg

Bufejo) sapnuy L

P T e e V= e ey

e

alnjeubis

Bop\ PUR BUAL 'PUBLBPUNG 'BUBT JEOGALIBS 'OSNOH UOUE] 'AIDAODSY LOUS) O

e
S8IP0Ig m@@ﬁgﬁﬁ FEY

Aaavoay uoud |

i

Ld

AIETEE

e e L

pojWY] S8MMUBA MEd UBSID

THT T, S




BrabCo 670 Limited previously V-Fuels Biodiesel Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

To 28 May 2009

RECEIPTS Total (£)
Goodwill 1.00
Other intangible assets 6.00
Freehold land and buildings 1.00
Other tangible assets 1.00
Investments 1.00
Plant and machinery , 145,000.00
Motor vehicles 19,500.00
Equipment 1.00
Trade debtors 1,837.25
Business Current Account - NatWest 132,738.61
VAT payable 24,676.65
323,763.51

PAYMENTS
Agents/Valuers fees 4,000.00
Legal advice and costs 27,340.00
Statutory advertising 211.39
VAT receivable 4,723.71
36,275.10
Balances in Hand 287,488.41
323,763.51

Page 1 of |




Appendix IV

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments




Appendix V

Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals




BrabCo 670 Limited previously V-Fuels Biodiesel Limited — In Administration

Statement of Joint Administrators’ proposals Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 ("the Act”) and The
Insolvency Rules 1986 ("the Rules"), Steven Philip Ross and Robert Christopher Keyes the Joint
Administrators ("Administrators”) of BrabCo 670 Limited previously V-Fuels Biodiesel Limited (“the
Company”™), make the following proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration.

These proposals and the attached report to creditors together set out the information required by and
discharge the Administrators' duty pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 2.33
of the Rules.

An initial meeting of creditors has not been summoned pursuant to Paragraph 52(1)(b) since the
Administrators consider that the company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made
to unsecured creditors.

Proposals
The Administrators propose that:

(a) They continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in order to
achieve the purpose of the Administration such that:

(i) they dispose of the Company’s ownership of such assets at such time(s) on such
terms as they consider expedient;

(i) they investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have
against any person, firm or company whether in contract or otherwise, including any
officer or former officer of the Company or any person, firm or company which
supplies or has supplied goods or services to the Company.

(i) in addition, they do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as
Administrators as they in their discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to
achieve the purpose of the Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the
Company or maximise the realisations of those assets, or of any purpose incidental
to these proposals; and

(b) The Administration shall continue (subject to the statutory provisions relating to automatic
termination) until the realisable assets of the Company have been realised and all
liabilities incurred during the Administration have been discharged or until such a time as
deemed appropriate by the Administrators. At this stage the Company shall be dissolved
or placed into liquidation as outlined below. If necessary, the Administrators propose to
seek an extension of their appointment as Administrators from the creditors and/or the
Court pursuant to paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to the Act.

(c) If the Administrators consider that there will be no distribution to creditors who are neither
secured nor preferential, and if they also consider that an exit from the Administration into
compulsory liquidation is not appropriate, then the Administrators be authorised to take the
necessary procedural steps to bring about the end of the Administration and move the
Company into dissolution pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act.

(d) In the event that the Administrators are of the view that it is appropriate for the Company
to move from Administration into Liquidation, whether compulsory or voluntary, the
Administrators be authorised to take steps to place the Company into whichever

ADM.108d




(e)

(f)

(9)

(h)

liquidation process they, at their discretion, deem appropriate. In either circumstance, it is
proposed that the Joint Administrators would take the appointment as joint liquidators of
the Company and that they will act jointly and severally in their duties. In relation to moving
into creditors’ voluntary liquidation, and in accordance with paragraph 83(7) and Rule
2.117 (3), creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator, provided
that the nomination is made after the receipt of the proposals and before those proposals
are approved.

Upon the Company either proceeding into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation or dissolution as
set out above, the Joint Administrators discharge from liability, pursuant to paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 shall take effect 14 days following either the Company entering into
liquidation or filing the notice of moving from Administration to dissolution.

They be at liberty to incur and pay such costs and expenses, including professional fees,
as considered to be incidental to the achievement of the purpose of the Administration or
for the purposes set out herein or to the Administrators' statutory duties.

The Administrators shall be remunerated by reference to time properly spent both for their
services as Administrators and also for their staff in attending to the matters arising in the
Administration of the Company, charged at the charge out rates prevailing at the time the
work is undertaken. The Administrators’ remuneration will be agreed by the Creditors’
Committee or in the event that no Committee is formed by creditors the Administrators’
remuneration will be agreed with the secured creditors and, if appropriate, the preferential
creditors.

They consult with the Creditors’ Committee, if formed, at appropriate intervals concerning
the conduct of the Administration and the implementation and development of these
proposals and where they consider it expedient obtain the sanction of that Committee on
behalf of the creditors of the Company (and without further reference to them) to any
proposed action on the part of the Administrators.

Steven Philip Ross
Joint Administrator

28 May 2009

ADM.108d




+

*CREDITORS QUESTIONNAIRE
INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF
BRABCO 670 LIMITED PREVIOUSLY V-FUELS BIODIESEL LIMITED

IN ADMINISTRATION

Creditor's name and address

1 Estimated Claim

2 If the estimated claim exceeds the credit limit, on what basis or terms was the
additional credit allowed?

3 Please provide details of any comfort, security or assurance given to you to allow
continuance of credit.

4 When were you first aware that there were difficulties in getting payment and what was the
evidence of this? e.g. extended credit, lump sum payments, dishonoured cheques.




5 Please provide details of any cheques which were dishonoured, including dates and
amounts.

6 Please provide details, including dates, of any writs, summons, decrees or other legal
action you took to recover your debt.

7 Are there any particular matters you feel should be reviewed? If so, please provide brief
details.

Name

Signature

Position

Date

Should there be insufficient space on this form, please use a separate piece of paper clearly indicating which question
the continuation sheet refers to.




Rule 2..72 .

PROOCF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of BrabCo 670 Limited previously V-Fuels Biodiesel

Limited
In Administration
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Appointment Date — 6 April, 2009

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added Tax
and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the date the
company went into liquidation (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which the debt
can be substantiated. [Note the liquidator may call for
any document or evidence to substantiate the claim at
his discretion]

If the tota) amount shown above inciudes Value Added
Tax, please show:-

{(a) amount of Value Added Tax
{b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

If total amount above includes cutstanding uncapitalised
interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5, please state
whether you are claiming the amount shown in box 3 or
the amount shown in box 5(b}

Give details of whether the whole or any part of the debt
falls within any (and if so which) of the categories of
preferential debts under section 386 of, and schedule 6
to, the Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3 to
the Social Security Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred.

10.

Particulars of any security held, the value of the security,
and the date it was given

11.

Signature of creditor or persen authorised to act on his
behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Date:




